RESOLUTION NO. 2021-04

Town of Avon
Rock County, Wisconsin

Schedule of Fees

The Town Board of the Town of Avon (“Town Board”) does hereby resolve to establish
the following fees for permits, licenses, cemetery lots and various services in the Town of
Avon (“Town”). The Town Board further resolves that this schedule of fees is intended to

replace the existing fee schedule adopted by the Town Board on January 6, 2003.

Building Fees

Building permits can be obtained through the Town building inspector. For applications

and miscellaneous inspections, contact the Town clerk. Fees are as follows:

New Home

under 2,200 f* — $700
over 2,200 fi>— 32 cents per square foot

Commercial Building

under 2,860 ft2— $1000
over 2,860 ft> — 35 cents per square foot

Outbuilding, i.e. garage, pole barn

$150 foundation
$250 foundation + electric

$350 foundation, electric + plumbing
and/or HVAC

(nuisance, non-compliance, etc.)

Driveway $200
Additions $400
Alterations $200
Electric $150
In-ground Swimming Pool $300
Solar Energy System — Accessory Use $200
Solar Energy System — Principal Use $3000
Wireless Tower $3000
Application — Rezoning $225
Application — Conditional Use $225
Application — Board of Adjustment $175
Miscellaneous Inspections $50 per hour/visit

Starting Work Without Proper Permit

Applicable permit fee doubles
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Cemetery Fees

Pursuant to its authority granted under s. 157.50(2) and 157.114(2), Wis. Stats., the Town
Board deems it prudent to create a fee schedule for cemeteries under Town management.
Fees are as follows:

e $250 per cemetery lot for Town residents

e $450 per cemetery lot for non-residents

e Up to $300 for burial services in difficult weather conditions to cover additional
costs for grave opening, snowplowing, landscape restoration, etc.

Dog Licensing

Pursuant to s. 174.05, Wis. Stats., the owner of a dog more than 5 months of age on
January 1 of any year, or 5 months of age within the license year, shall annually, or on or
before the date the dog becomes 5 months of age, pay the dog license fee and obtain a
license (except as provided in s. 174.054, Wis. Stats.). Fees are as follows:

e Male or female, unaltered — $8

e Neutered male or spayed female — $3

e Multiple dog/kennel license (set of 12 tags) — $35
e Tags in excess of kennel license — $3

Dog licenses are available through the Town treasurer and must be obtained by April 1 of
any year or an additional $5 late fee will be applied. Additionally, failure to comply with
Wisconsin’s Dog Licensing Statute may result in a fine of up to $500, plus the costs of
prosecution, including court costs and reasonable attorney fees, for each offense. Each
dog that is improperly licensed shall constitute a separate offense.

Records Requests

Digital copies of Town ordinances and resolutions can be downloaded free of charge
from the Town website. Hard copies are also available through the Town clerk. Any other
open records requests can also be initiated through the Town clerk. Fees are as follows: -

e Ordinances & Resolutions, hard copy — 15 cents/page, plus $20/hour admin fee
e Open Records Request, hard copy — 15 cents/page, plus $20/hour admin fee

e Open Records Request, emailed — $1 transmission fee for every 20MB,
plus $20/hour admin fee

e Open Records Request, USB flash drive — $15 per 32GB drive,
plus $20/hour admin fee
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BE IT RESOLVED that all actions taken by the Town Board with respect to the matters
contemplated under this Resolution are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved.

Adopted this 5th day of October, 2021.

[Signatures of town board members]

[Signature of town clerkm W
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SUMMARY OF RESOLUTION FOR PUBLICATION

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town Board of the Town of Avon, Rock County, Wisconsin, has
adopted Resolution No. 2021 - 04 on October 5, 2021, adopt a new schedule of fee replacing the
existing fee schedule adopted on January 6%, 2003.

The full text of the Resolution may be obtained or viewed at no charge by contacting the Town Clerk,
Stephanie Schwartzlow, 15444 W Skinner Road, Brodhead, Wisconsin 53520, or calling telephone
number (608) 921-3656.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned Town Clerk of the Town of Avon, do hereby certify that the above Resolution
No. 2021 - 04 was adopted by the Town of Board of the Town of Avon on the 5 day of October, 2021
and the é day of October, 2021 copies of the above Resolution were posted by me in three places in
the Town of Avon, Rock County, Wisconsin as follows:

_Avon Town Hall, Brodhead, WI 53520

_Debbie Jean's Custom Framing avd Whimsical Gifts, Brodnead, WI 53520

_Sugar River Bavk of Brodinead, Brodhead, WI 53520

Furthermore, a summary of the above-referenced notice as published as a Class | Notice in the
Brodhead Independent Register in compliance with 59.14 (1m), Wis. Stats

Kiphnas ;@ﬂmm%

Stephanle Schwartzlow, Town Clerk

Town of Avon, Rock County, Wi

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this fz dayof
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ke her 2021.

Notary Public, Rock County, Wisconsin

My Commission Expires: 12- M-




